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Question 1: Cllr Matt Babbage Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 5: Council Motion 859 (School Street Schemes) 

What assessment has been/will be made of the success of other School 
Streets initiatives around the country in improving road safety and reducing 
the impact of pollution around schools?

We have reviewed the criteria used and lessons learned in several local 
authority pilots to understand the key risks and success factors. 

To manage the risk of parking and traffic dispersing to less suitable 
peripheral streets it is critical that sites are selected carefully. This 
includes reviewing the collision history for the area, identifying suitable 
alternative places to park and reviewing walking routes to the school 
entrance. Monitoring of parking and air quality before and after 
implementation provides baseline data and will identify whether a 
scheme is working for the whole community.

Whilst there are some anecdotal reports of success, it is important to 
note that some of the large scale trials (for example in Edinburgh) don’t 
show significant modal shift.  

Question 2: Cllr Matt Babbage Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 5: Council Motion 859 (School Street Schemes) 

What alternative approaches may be considered alongside School Streets 
initiatives to achieve the same ends?

The county council has worked for many years to support schools, 
parents and teachers in making it easier and safer to travel to school in a 
sustainable manner.  School Streets are a relatively recent approach 
however there are also a number of established ways to help to improve 
road safety, air quality and children’s health. 

A key starting point for developing and implementing changes is to 
engage with pupils, parents and the school on developing a site specific 
strategy and action plan known as a School Travel Plan. Since 2016 we 
have worked with many schools to use the nationally recognised 
Modeshift STARS process to help them gain Bronze, Silver or Gold 
accreditation.

Every year our Bikeability instructors work with schools to help over 6500 
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pupils gain the confidence and skills to cycle safely. Our 38 School 
Crossing Patrols also play an important part in helping pupils and their 
families walk to school every day, providing support to busier roads. In 
addition our Local Highway Managers are a key link in helping schools 
and the local community identify and bring forward solutions such as 
School Safety Zones, lower speed limits, parking restrictions and 
crossing points.

It should also be remembered that School Streets have generally only 
been used in Cul-De-Sacs or very quiet residential roads; which are not 
necessarily the schools with the most significant road safety or air 
pollution issues. Their use is therefore somewhat limited – and therefore 
other measures such as School Travel Plans, School Safety Zones or 
physical measures may be more appropriate at sites where schools are 
located on more heavily trafficked roads etc. 

Question 3: Cllr Matt Babbage Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 5: Council Motion 859 (School Street Schemes) 

What procedure, including any public consultation, would be required 
ahead of implementing individual School Street initiatives, whether on a 
trial or permanent basis, including any indicative timescales?

A key feature of School Streets is that the highway is shut to motor 
vehicles for a period at the start and end of the school day. This can only 
be done by making or amending a Traffic Regulation Order, the legal 
document which sets out the traffic rules for the highway. Even though 
the government has reduced the length of consultation required for TROs 
related to Covid, it has not removed the requirement to do so.

Our research has shown that this is normally done by way of an 
experimental TRO process; enabling changes to be made quickly during 
the pilot should the council need to respond to any issues that arise. An 
experimental TRO cannot be made for more than 18 months, and 
includes a 6 month public consultation period.
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Question 4: Cllr Matt Babbage Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 5: Council Motion 859 (School Street Schemes) 

What reassurance can be given on concerns around potential side-effects 
from School Streets or similar initiatives, such as increased traffic on 
alternative vehicle routes/drop off points?

As I have explained in my response to your first question, the key is 
careful site selection and monitoring. Running these as pilots using an 
experimental TRO process means we can also take into account issues 
that arise by listening to feedback and we can review the overall impact 
at the before deciding whether to make them permanent.

Question 5: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What is the estimated cost of purchasing Renewable Energy Guarantees 
of Origin (REGO) certificates from UBB over the next two years? 

What analysis has taken place on the likely cost changes in REGO 
certificates?

The REGO certificates form part of the economic benefit of the electricity 
produced by the Gloucestershire Energy from Waste Facility. There is 
therefore no cost to the council. If the market develops for REGOs going 
forward, and there is a surplus over and above the Council’s needs, this 
will be a financial benefit for GCC.

 

Question 6: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor
 

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Does it follow from the council buying or allocating to itself REGO 
certificates, that other purchasers of energy from Javelin Park will be 
getting energy classified at less than 50% renewable, and potentially even 
buying what is notionally 100% fossil fuel? 

The Council manages all the electricity generated by the Gloucestershire 
Energy from Waste Facility and is entitled to the economic value of the 
REGOs associated with it. 

The REGO system was set up by Government in 2003 as a result of the 
EU Directive 2001/77/EC on the promotion of electricity from renewable 
energy sources in the internal electricity market (2001).  The Council is 
following both established Government policy and market practice. 
Therefore we are taking advantage of an established Government 
initiative. 
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The Council does not sell the electricity onto the wholesale market, UBB 
does this on behalf of the Council (selling it wholesale to EDF Energy Ltd. 
who is the retailer) and the economic benefit flows to the Council. 

Approximately 50% of the electricity generated from the Gloucestershire 
Energy from Waste facility is deemed to be renewable.

Question 7: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Will this make Gloucestershire County Council in effect, a retailer, or the 
direct beneficiary of, non-renewable energy sales? 

As above.

Question 8: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

In what way does it improve the Council's Renewable Energy Credentials 
to allocate/buy REGO certificates for itself, when this has no impact on the 
actual carbon emissions from a plant that it bears responsibility for? 

The REGO assigns the ‘greeness’ of the electricity consumed. By 
allocating REGOs in this way the Council is helping to increase demand 
for REGOs and hence encourage the use of renewable energy.

See also answer to Cabinet Question 28.

Question 9: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Over the last three months, has the price of electricity risen or fallen as a 
result of the Coronavirus pandemic? 

The price of electricity significantly reduced during the Coronavirus 
pandemic, but over recent weeks has started to slowly recover. Prices 
have been and continue to be influenced by the pandemic, but also by 
other influences, such as the price of oil, the weather and also the 
amount of surplus energy available globally. 
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If the council had 'forward fixed' energy prices in January this year, based 
on reasonable pre-pandemic assumptions, would it have benefited from 
this? 

The council currently fixes 90% of its electricity generated by Javelin Park 
on the forward market. 

Question 10: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What explanation can be given for the increases in forecast increases in 
energy consumption for 2020/21 and 2021/22? 

What method has been used for generating these forecasts? I note in 
particular a substantial increase in the gas volumes forecast? 

The forecasts are provided by West Mercia Energy (WME) a Central 
Purchasing Organisation (CPO) owned by a consortium of local councils, 
buying on behalf of other public bodies. 

Increases in energy consumption for 2020/21 and 2021/22 as shown in 
table 2 of the cabinet report included forecast consumption by 
academies. This is an error, as it has now been established the 
academies should not be included with schools.

The forecast gas consumption for schools should read 24,898,228 kWh, 
an estimated 2% increase on 2019/20 consumption.

The forecast electricity consumption for schools should read 11,934,204 
kWh, an estimated 11% decrease on 2019/20 consumption.

Question 11: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor
 

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Have any decreases in consumption been observed this year as a result of 
Coronavirus? Are these accounted for in the 2020/21 forecast? 

We are billed a quarter in arrears for energy consumption – so we’ve yet 
to see the full impact directly.  Undoubtedly it will be lower.  What we 
don’t know, is what the council’s energy consumption will be in future 
years and to what extent the changes we see now are temporary.
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Question 12: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What are the specific "disruption and risks of transition to a new 
supplier(s)" that Schools and Academies would face if there was a change 
of energy contract? 

For Schools/Academies disruptions of changing suppliers/contract:
 It would depend on the management of the contract if purchasing 

through a PBO or directly with a supplier. Some suppliers are not 
experienced in school/academy customers and therefore issues 
can arise during holiday periods for payment being made and 
billing issues being resolved.

 Siteworks disruptions where works have started and setting up of 
contracts for those supplies. This may mean supplies are not 
transferred if the current supplier holds to the 12-month contract 
term before change of contract is allowed.

 Delayed final incumbent suppliers billing and incorrect/double 
initial billing from the new supplier for portfolio supplies.

 Potential reduction in performance of customer service levels and 
full bill validation (including invoice and non-commodity and 
wholesale costs validations) from standard currently, to an 
undetermined level.

 Inbound sales calls from known and unknown brokers touting for 
business, which takes up valuable staff time.

 Time and costs involved with all communications of changing 
contract for schools/academies with suppliers and from the 
council/current supplier.

 Changeover date issues where supplier do not or cannot agree a 
date and penalise the customer with out of contract rates which 
both impacts on the budgets and time management of the school 
staff.

Question 13: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

GCC has employed a specialist commercial advisor in electricity from 
Cobalt Energy Ltd. This specialist commercial adviser is present at all 
Electricity Project Group meetings and advises on all energy purchase 



MEMBER QUESTIONS 
CABINET MEETING – 22 July 2020

7

Has independent advice been sought in the design of the proposed energy 
trading scheme at any point this year, or in prior years? 

Who provided such advice if so? 

and selling decisions. He has also taken a lead role in the production of 
the protocol. 

As shown in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet Report, the specialist also 
continues to advise the Electricity Project Group.

Question 14: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What analysis has been carried out to support the assertion that "With the 
current global uncertainty, it is also questionable whether value for money 
can be achieved through a re-procurement whilst markets are uncertain 
and potential bidders are adjusting to new ways of working due to 
Coronavirus."? 

Has any effort been taken to look at other Council procurements taking 
place at present, or recently completed, and the terms obtained? 

It is recognised that some companies have not been operating or staff 
have/continue to be furloughed during the Coronavirus pandemic. There 
is also the risk of increased contract costs due to the challenging 
economic conditions. All of this brings potential instability and uncertainty 
in the coming months. This could mean that running a procurement 
competition now may not provide the best value for money for the 
Council. 

It is for this reason that the council are seeking extensions of existing 
contracts rather than procurement – furthermore, by extending the 
contracts in the way proposed will allow for aligning between our buying 
and selling contracts for both gas and electricity in the future. 

Under Procurement Policy Notice 220, Councils were encouraged to 
extend current contracts during the Coronavirus pandemic due to market 
uncertainty. This approach is in accordance with Government policy. 
Therefore this approach is in complete accordance with current 
government policy.

Question 15: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What is the anticipated annual cost of the Electricity Project Group in 

The Group commenced in November 2019. The cost of officer input into 
the Group is covered in existing budgets. 

The anticipated annual cost of the external specialist advisor is less than 
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officer time and expert advice? (For example, calculated using the same 
method in pt. 37 to estimate a £50k cost of a pre-procurement exercise).

£5,000 a year. 

Question 16: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Given the ‘tackling climate change’ assessment states "Carbon Emissions 
Implications - Positive", what is the estimated reduction in net-CO2 
emissions taking place in Gloucestershire as a result of these proposals? 

The offset is estimated to be 7,155 tonnes of CO2e, based on annual 
forecast electricity consumption (excluding academies). 

Question 17: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

What are the likely implications of deferring a decision on this item until the 
next Cabinet Meeting, by which time a preliminary ruling in the case 
brought by R4C against the Council over procurement irregularities in the 
original procurement for Javelin Park will have been received?

A ruling was issued on Friday, rejecting R4C’s case, which, in any event, 
had no relation to the council’s procurement of electricity.

Question 18: Cllr Rachel Smith Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Which other Councils in the UK operate a similar model of electricity 
purchasing and sales? 

Has any peer-advice been sought on this proposal?

It has become common practice for a number of councils to invest in 
renewable energy in various forms but we cannot confirm the number 
without further research.
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Question 19: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Lynden Stowe

Agenda Item 6: Financial Monitoring Report 

The report projects an overspend of £15.707 million at end of this financial 
year, with £11.591 million of the overspend directly related to additional 
coats due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
 
How confident are you that you will be successful in getting a 100% 
reimbursement from the government for this additional expenditure due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic?

We are continuing to work to with the government to address the issues 
following coronavirus.  However, given the considerable uncertainty the 
whole world currently faces, it would be most unlikely anyone could 
confidently forecast the future of this issue.

Question 20: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Lynden Stowe

Agenda Item 6: Financial Monitoring Report 

The Council’s forecast cost of responding to the Covid-19 pandemic is 
£39.343million in 2020/21, compared to the current Covid19 Emergency 
Grant allocation of £27.752 million. 
 
If the government fails to meet its promise to reimburse the council in full 
for the additional costs related to the COVID-19 pandemic, money will 
have to be found from the council’s general reserves that stand at £18.846 
million. 
 
If this were to happen, how would you return the balances to within the 
safety margin of 4% to 6% of the revenue budget without slashing council 
services for 2021/22?

I have no interest in speculating on hypothetical situations.  
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Question 21: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith 

Agenda Item 6: Financial Monitoring Report 

The capital programme indicated that Horton Road, Gloucester, in my 
division, will be resurfaced this year, at a cost of £271,811.
 
This is welcome news, but could you confirm the dates on when the work 
is scheduled to be completed?

I’m glad that Cllr Hilton welcomes our £150m investment into county 
roads.  Horton Road resurfacing is scheduled to take place between the 
5th October and 9th October overnight (19:00 – 07:00). 
 

Question 22: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent: Cllr Vernon Smith 

Agenda Item 6: Financial Monitoring Report 

The report states that a further £1.384 million has been allocated for 
footways structural maintenance.
 
Could you provide me with a list of footways that will be resurfaced using 
this money that are within the city of Gloucester?

We’re delivering the following footway schemes in Gloucester this year – 
although from existing budget allocations:
 
4/85529 Evenlode Road & Linsley Way Gloucester
4/80515 Denmark Road Gloucester
3/8012   Hempsted Lane 

Over 50% of last year’s Structural Maintenance Footway budget was 
spent in Gloucester – which means the additional funding from this 
allocation can address issues elsewhere in the county.

Question 23: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Kathy Williams

Agenda Item 8: Replacement of GIS (Healthcare) Fleet Vehicles Page 67 
(Climate change / electrical vehicles):

The report states that “alternatively fuelled vehicles will be considered.”  
What factors will determine if GCC proceeds down this route, and how will 
this council hear of the final decision?

It goes without saying that the chosen vehicle or mix of vehicles must be 
capable of providing the essential functionality needed by the service. 
However we will be considering whole life costs and social value, taking 
into account environmental considerations such as carbon dioxide, 
nitrogen oxide and particulate emissions.
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The good news is that vehicle manufacturers have been rapidly 
expanding the range of ultra low emission vehicle (ULEV) models on the 
market. To date this has been most evident with cars however this year 
many more ULEV light goods vehicles are available.

Question 24: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 9: Future options to deliver the Household Recycling Centre 
(HRC) Service Page 76 Table 1 

Can the Cabinet Member please provide the same recycling figures for the 
years 16/17, 17/18 and 18/19?

The equivalent HRC combined household reuse, recycling and 
composting rate figures for each of the previous three years are:

2016/17 – 64.0%
2017/18 – 63.4%
2018/19 – 61.7%

The changes is attributed to a reduction in garden waste collections, as 
district council colleagues increased doors step collections for this type of 
waste.

Question 25: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Richard Boyles

Agenda Item 11: Commissioning Youth Support Services

What changes in the contract are there which take account of the hard-
work by the Children and Families Task Group on youth work? 

As Cllr Hay will have read from the papers, this is an extension of the 
exiting contract, as a result of Covid.  Consequently, there is no scope to 
make changes.  No doubt the work of the task group will inform the 
procurement of the next full procurement.

Question 26: Cllr Colin Hay  Respondent: Cllr Richard Boyles

Agenda Item 11: Commissioning Youth Support Services

How will this contract integrate with a wider-base youth service for children 
who aren’t in crisis?

Please see the answer to question 25 – this is an extension of the 
existing contract.
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Question 27: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas 

Page 141 Para 9

Can the Cabinet Member confirm his understanding of the difference 
between the purchase of REGO certified energy and true-green-energy 
from the likes of Ecotricity (based in the county), Good Energy and Green 
Energy (amongst others)?

Yes, the demand and hence value of REGOs from Energy from Waste 
facilities is lower than energy from some other renewable sources. There 
is not a liquid or transparent market for REGO’s however so the price 
difference is not obvious. 

Question 28: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas 

Page 141 Para 9

Does the Cabinet Member acknowledge that the market for REGO 
certificates is controversial and that it can enable certain energy-
companies to circumvent purchasing energy from renewable energy 
generators completely while selling “100% renewable energy”? 

Cllr Hay may not like them, but the council must operate within the 
government approved system.

Question 29: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Page 141 Para 9

This information is not available.  
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Can the Cabinet Member confirm the energy mix purchased by WME – i.e. 
which fuel generators does WME deal with directly as opposed to where it 
buys REGO certificates from?

Question 30: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Page 141 Para 9

Can the Cabinet Member confirm whether investigations were made to 
purchase energy from a true-green-energy supplier, and what the cost 
difference was compared to the £8,000 uplift for 2020/21 from WME?

The council and WME were in contract and so could not change 
electricity provider.  

Question 31: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Page 141 Para 9

Will Cabinet make a firm commitment that any significant works to GCC’s 
public buildings will also include renewable energy generation? 

Of course.  But renewable energy generation won’t always make sense.  
In many cases, we could get more environmental benefit from spending 
that money elsewhere.  If we get a greater environmental benefit from 
investing in renewables elsewhere, or energy efficiency, we need to take 
the option that provides the biggest reduction in carbon.

Question 32: Cllr Colin Hay Respondent: Cllr Nigel Moor

Agenda Item 13: Contracts relating to the sale and purchase of Electricity 
and Gas

Page 141 Para 9

Please see my answer to question 11.
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How has GCC’s energy consumption changed over the course of the 
pandemic, and what financial impact will that have?


